

No. 14-2035

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT**

**DANIEL T. PAULY, as Personal
Representative of the ESTATE OF SAMUEL
PAULY, and DANIEL B. PAULY,
individually,**

Plaintiffs - Appellees,

v.

**RAY WHITE, MICHAEL MARISCAL, and
KEVIN TRUESDALE,**

Defendants - Appellants.

**APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF NEW MEXICO
THE HON. KENNETH J. GONZALES
DISTRICT COURT NO. 12-CV-1311 KG/WPL**

APPELLANTS' SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF REGARDING *WHITE v. PAULY*

Mark D. Standridge
Jarmie & Associates
P.O. Box 344
Las Cruces, NM 88004
(575) 526-3338
Fax: (575) 526-6791
mstandridge@jarmielaw.com
Attorneys for Appellants Ray White, Michael
Mariscal and Kevin Truesdale

February 23, 2017

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Table of Cases and Authorities	ii
Introductory Statement	1
Argument and Authorities	1
I. The Paulys Cannot Identify Any “Clearly Established” Law that Squarely Governs the Facts of This Case	1
II. <i>Aldaba v. Pickens</i> Provides Strong Guidance on How This Court Should Address the Remaining Issues in This Case	6
III. The Paulys Should Not Be Allowed to Raise New Theories on Appeal That Were Never Raised in the District Court	9
IV. Neither Officer Mariscal nor Officer Truesdale “Seized” Samuel Pauly	13
V. <i>Trask v. Franco</i> Does Not Provide the “Particularized” Law Required for This Court to Deny the NMSP Officers Qualified Immunity	16
Conclusion	19
Format Certification	20
Certificate of Digital Submission	21
Certificate of Service	22

TABLE OF CASES AND AUTHORITIES

	Page
Decisions of the United States Supreme Court	
<i>Anderson v. Creighton</i> , 483 U.S. 635 (1987)	2
<i>Brendlin v. California</i> , 551 U.S. 249 (2007)	13-14
<i>Brosseau v. Haugen</i> , 543 U.S. 194 (2004)	4, 6
<i>California v. Hodari D.</i> , 499 U.S. 621 (1991)	14
<i>Cnty. of Sacramento v. Lewis</i> , 523 U.S. 833 (1998)	14
<i>Graham v. Connor</i> , 490 U.S. 386 (1989)	4
<i>Jones v. Norton</i> , No.16-72 (Oct. 3, 2016)	14
<i>Mullenix v. Luna</i> , 136 S.Ct. 305 (2015)	6, 7
<i>Pickens v. Aldaba</i> , 136 S.Ct. 479 (2015)	6
<i>Plumhoff v. Rickard</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2012 (2014)	4, 6
<i>Scott v. Harris</i> , 550 U.S. 372 (2007)	11

<i>Tennessee v. Garner</i> , 471 U.S. 1 (1985)	4
<i>Troupe v. Sarasota Cnty.</i> , 547 U.S. 1112 (2006)	15
<i>White v. Pauly</i> , 137 S.Ct. 548 (2017)	<i>passim</i>

Decisions of the United States Courts of Appeal

<i>Aldaba v. Pickens</i> , 777 F.3d 1148 (10th Cir. 2015)	6
<i>Aldaba v. Pickens</i> , 844 F.3d 870 (10th Cir. 2016)	6, 7, 8
<i>Allen v. Muskogee</i> , 119 F.3d 837 (10th Cir. 1997)	2, 3, 4
<i>Apsley v. Boeing Co.</i> , 691 F.3d 1184 (10th Cir. 2012)	10-11
<i>Arndt v. Koby</i> , 309 F.3d 1247 (10th Cir. 2002)	12
<i>Bella v. Chamberlain</i> , 24 F.3d 1251 (10th Cir. 1994)	5
<i>Berry v. City of Muskogee</i> , 900 F.2d 1489 (10th Cir. 1990)	12
<i>Bray v. Cnty. of San Diego</i> , 19 F.3d 26 (9th Cir. Mar. 2, 1994) (table)	15
<i>Brooks v. Gaenzle</i> , 614 F.3d 1213 (10th Cir. 2010)	14
<i>Burns v. Orthotek, Inc. Emps.' Pension Plan & Trust</i> , 657 F.3d 571 (7th Cir. 2011)	10

<i>Campbell v. Burt</i> , 141 F.3d 927 (9th Cir.1998)	12
<i>Carbajal v. City of Cheyenne</i> , ___ F.3d ___, 2017 U.S. App. LEXIS 2084 (10th Cir. Feb. 6, 2017)	2
<i>Claybrook v. Birchwell</i> , 199 F.3d 350 (6th Cir. 2000)	12
<i>Cornejo v. Cnty. of San Diego</i> , 504 F.3d 853 (9th Cir.2007)	12
<i>Estate of Booker v. Gomez</i> , 745 F.3d 405 (10th Cir. 2014)	5
<i>Estate of Rodgers ex rel. Rodgers v. Smith</i> , 188 F. App'x 175 (4th Cir. June 26, 2006) (unpublished)	15
<i>Exum v. U.S. Olympic Comm.</i> , 389 F.3d 1130 (10th Cir. 2004)	12
<i>Fancher v. Barrientos</i> , 723 F.3d 1191 (10th Cir. 2013)	5
<i>Garcia v. Escalante</i> , 2017 WL 443610 (10th Cir. Feb. 2, 2017) (unpublished)	2, 8
<i>Gross v. Pirtle</i> , 245 F.3d 1151 (10th Cir. 2001)	4, 5
<i>Hastings v. Barnes</i> , 252 F. App'x 197 (10th Cir. Oct. 18, 2007) (unpublished)	3, 4
<i>James v. Chavez</i> , 511 F. App'x 742 (10th Cir. Feb. 19, 2013) (unpublished)	15
<i>Jones v. Norton</i> , 809 F.3d 564 (10th Cir. 2015)	14, 15

<i>Jiron v. City of Lakewood</i> , 392 F.3d 410 (10th Cir. 2004)	18
<i>Lawson v. McNamara</i> , 438 F. App'x 113 (3d Cir. July 21, 2011) (unpublished)	15
<i>Marten v. Swain</i> , 601 F. App'x 446 (7th Cir. Feb. 24, 2015) (unpublished)	10
<i>Martinez v. Carson</i> , 697 F.3d 1252 (10th Cir. 2012)	5
<i>McGrath v. Tavares</i> , 757 F.3d 20 (1st Cir. 2014)	15
<i>Pauly v. White</i> , 814 F.3d 1060 (10th Cir. 2016)	18
<i>Proctor & Gamble v. Haugen</i> , 222 F.3d 1262 (10th Cir. 2000)	10
<i>Sevier v. City of Lawrence</i> , 60 F.3d 695 (10th Cir.1995)	2, 3, 4
<i>Tenorio v. Pitzer</i> , 802 F.3d 1160 (10th Cir. 2015)	5
<i>Tinkler v. United States</i> , 982 F.2d 1456 (10th Cir. 1992)	10
<i>Trask v. Franco</i> , 446 F.3d 1036 (10th Cir. 2006)	5, 17
<i>Troupe v. Sarasota Cnty.</i> , 419 F.3d 1160 (11th Cir. 2005)	15

Decisions of the United States District Courts

<i>Estate of Gray v. Dalton</i> , 2017 WL 564035 (N.D. Miss. Feb. 10, 2017) (slip op.)	2
---	---

<i>Henderson v. City of Woodbury</i> , 2017 WL 539577 (D. Minn. Feb. 9, 2017) (slip op.)	8
<i>Jackson v. City of Wichita</i> , 2017 WL 106838 (D. Kan. Jan. 11, 2017) (slip op.)	4
<i>James v. Chavez</i> , 830 F.Supp.2d 1208 (D.N.M. 2011)	15
<i>Jones v. Norton</i> , 3 F.Supp.3d 1170 (D. Utah 2014)	14
<i>Medeiros v. O’Connell</i> , 955 F.Supp. 21 (D. Conn. 1997)	6
<i>Winton v. Bd. of Comm’rs of Tulsa Cty.</i> , 88 F.Supp.2d 1247 (N.D.Okla. 2000)	12

Statutes and other authorities cited

U.S. Const. amend. IV	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 1983	<i>passim</i>
N.M. Const. art. II, § 10	12
